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Sec. 4. This act is effective on July 1,1969.
Approved June 3,1969.

CHAPTER 916—S. F. No. 1141

An act relating to barbers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967,
Sections 154.06 and 154.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 154.06, is
amended to read:

154.06 Barbers; regulation* who may receive certificates as
registered apprentice. A person is qualified to receive a certificate
of registration as a registered apprentice:

(1) Who has completed at least ten grades of an approved
school;

(2) Who is of good moral character and temperate habits
and free from any contagious or infectious disease;

(3) Who has been graduated from a school of barbering
approved by the board of barber examiners; and

(4) Who has passed a satisfactory examination conducted by
the board to determine his fitness to practice as a registered appren-
tice.

An applicant for a certificate of registration to practice as an ap-
prentice who fails to pass a satisfactory examination is required to
complete a further course of study of not less than 500 hours, to be
completed in three six months, of not more than eight hours in any
one working day, in a school of barbering approved by the board.

A certificate of registration of an apprentice shall be a temporary
certificate and shall be valid for four years from the date of the certifi-
cate and shall not be renewed thereafter. During such four year pe-
riod the certificate shall remain in full force and effect only if the ap-
prentice complies with all the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chap-
ter 154, as amended, including the payment of an annual fee, and the
rules and regulations of the board of barber examiners.

If any registered apprentice shall, during the term in which his
temporary certificate is in effect, enter full time active duty in the
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armed forces of the United States of America, the expiration date of
his temporary certificate shall be extended by a period of time equal
to the period or periods of tune during which he served on such active
duty.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 154.09, is amended
to read:

154.09 Examinations, conduct and scope. The board of
barber examiners shall conduct examinations of applicants for certifi-
cates of registration to practice as registered barbers and registered
apprentices not more than four times each year, at such time and
place as the board may determine. An affidavit shall be filed with it
the board by the proprietor of a barber college or barber school that
the student has completed 1-,500 1,500 hours in a duly approved bar-
ber school or barber college in the state.

The examination of applicants for certificates of registration as
registered barbers and registered apprentices shall include both a
practical demonstration and a written and oral test and embrace the
subjects usually taught in schools of barbering approved by the board.

Approved June 3, 1969.

CHAPTER 917—S. F. No. 1699

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state parks; increasing motor vehicle permit
fees;amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 85.05, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 85.05, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. State parks; motor vehicle permit fees. No motor
vehicle shall enter or be permitted to enter any state park, memorial
state park, state recreational reserve or wayside over 50 acres in area
unless it has affixed to its windshield in the lower right corner thereof
a permit which is provided for hereinafter. The commissioner of con-
servation shall procure permits in such form as he shall prescribe for
each calendar year which by appropriate language shall grant permis-
sion to use any state park, memorial state park, state recreational re-
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